ASSIGNMENT RECORI

02-06*-*2003



102358789



To: Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:

Please record the attached original document.

- 1. Names of conveying parties
 - Guenter W. Brune a)
 - Peter H. Hambling b)
 - John E. Mercer c)
 - d) Lloyd A. Moore
 - e) Shiu Sang Ng
 - f) **Rudolf Zeller**
- 2. Name and address of receiving party:

a)

Name:

Digital Control Incorporated

Address:

425 S. W. 41st Street

Renton, Washington 98005

03>3718

- 3. Nature of conveyance
- Assignment. The execution date of the Assignment is May 27, 1999 for Guenter W. Brune, Peter H. Hambling, Lloyd A. Moore, Shiu Sang Ng, and Rudolf Zeller, and May 26, 1999 for John E. Mercer.
- This document is being filed together with a divisional application, the execution date of the parent application is: May 27, 1999 for Guenter W. Brune, Peter H. Hambling, Lloyd A. Moore, Shiu Sang Ng, and Rudolf Zeller, and May 26, 1999 for John E. Mercer. The title of the new application is:

ESTABLISHING POSITIONS OF LOCATING FIELD DETECTORS AND PATH MAPPING IN UNDERGROUND **BORING TOOL APPLICATIONS**

5. Please send all correspondence concerning this document to: Customer Number 21833

Jay R Beyer

Boulder Patent Services, Inc.

1021 Gapter Road

Boulder, Colorado 80303

Tel. No.:

(303) 499-3859

Fax No.: (303) 499-8516

- 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
- Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00. Please charge my Deposit Account No. 19-1685 (Order Number DCI-6CIP1D2) the amount of \$40.00. (A duplicate of this sheet is included for fee processing purposes.)

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Date:

January 28, 2003

Jay R Beyer

Reg. No. 39,907

Att. Docket No. DCI-6CIP1D2

02/05/2003 GTDN11 00000075 191685 01 FC:8021

10353718

40.00 CH

ASSIGNMENT (Accompanying the Application)

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged the undersigned, Guenter W. Brune, Peter H. Hambling, John E. Mercer, Lloyd A. Moore, Shiu Sang Ng, and Rudolf Zeller

- (1) hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Digital Control, Inc., a Washington corporation having a place of business at 425 S. W. 41st Street, Renton, Washington 98005, ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in the application for the United States patent that has been executed by the undersigned prior hereto or concurrently herewith on the dates indicated below and that is entitled ESTABLISHING POSITIONS OF LOCATING FIELD DETECTORS AND PATH MAPPING IN UNDERGROUND BORING TOOL APPLICATIONS and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application;
- (2) agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and
- (3) covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Page 1

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	list the date that you signed
	the accompanying DECLARATION AND
Each Inventor: Please Sign and Date Below:	POWER OF ATTORNEY:
The state of the s	
5/27 , 1999 Courter W. Porune	, 19 <u>99</u> Date
Date Name: Guenter W. Brune	1 5/20
5/27/99, 1999 (the Bunk)	, 19 <u>99</u>
Date Name: Peter H. Hambling	1 -1.1
5/26 , 1999 John E. Merce	
Date Name: John E. Mercer	<i>5/27</i> , 1999
5/27 , 1999 MM 4. M	Date
Date Name: Lloyd A. Moore	5/27 , 1999
Date Name: Shiu S. Ng	Date
[/27 D 1.11////	5/27,1999
Date Name: Rudolf Zeller	Date
Name. Rudoly Zener	
Assignment Document Return Address	<u>ss</u> :
Boulder Patent Services 1021 Gapter Road	
Boulder, Colorado 80303	
(303) 499-3859	
State of: WASHING TON	
County of: KING	
On this 27 day of MAY 1999, before me, MICHAEL B	moneu Can
the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Guenter W. Brune	A personally known to me []
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it.	e name(s) is subscribed to the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	ANDREW
Intala Com	A STANTING SON CLOSE OF THE
Notary's Signature	NOTARY % Z
	To The running & X
	1 7 NO SY 20 3 C 15
State of: WASHING TOW)	OF WASHINGER
State of: WASHINGTON County of: KING SS.	
	1
On this 27th day of May 1999, before me, MICHAEL the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Peter H. Hambling	MADRON CARN
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose	c name(s) is subscribed to the
within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it.	Secretaria Silvinos Propries
1711 1235 III Jilailo app Official seal.	W S NOTARY
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it. WITHESS my hand and official seal. Notary's Signature	PUBLIC 3 6
Page 2	OF WASHING
Assignment/Att. Doc. DCI-P006CIP	W. OF Was

PATENT REEL: 013720 FRAME: 0502

State of: WAS HING? -~	Y
1/ 1/1) ss.
State of: WASHING? County of: KING	.}
On this 26th day of MAY 1999	, before me, MICHAGL ANDREW CORN
the undersigned Notary Public, personally a	ppeared John E. Mercer [X] personally known to me []
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evi-	dence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the
within instrument, and acknowledged that h	e executed it.
WITNESS my hand and official seal	ANDREW
In from Con	and the side of the state of th
Notary's Signature	NOTARY & Z
	-*-
	PUBLIC POST
de de la	MARY 28
State of: Washing Com County of: King	OF WASHINGS
anne Kal-	SS.
County or:	.}
2th M.	Maria Array Carr
On this day of 1999	, before me, MICHAEL ANDREW CORN
the undersigned Notary Public, personally a	ppeared Lloyd A. Moore [V] personally known to me, [1]
proved to file oil the basis of satisfactory evi	defice to be the person(s) whose finding(s) is anoscitated to Alexander
within instrument, and acknowledged that he WY/NESS my hand and official seal.	E executed it.
1/2/1/1	- NOTARY & Z
O.V. Thursday	
Notary's Signature	TO PROBLIC CO. S.
	ARY 28
	WASH!
100000000000000000000000000000000000000	aumm.
State of:	.)
State of: WHEHING TON County of: KINE) SS.
	• *
00 14: 27th 1000	, before me, MICHAEL ANDREN CORN
the undersigned Notery Public personally a	ppeared Shiu S. Ng [X] personally known to me [_] proved to
	e the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within
instrument, and acknowledged that he execu	
WIENESS my hand and official seal.	NDREW
/W/ Ala Can	- CONEXO CONEXO
Notary's Signature	
, c o.g	
	5
	PUARS OF S
State of: WASHING TON	OF WASHING
State of: WASHING CON County of: 14126	SS.
County of: 12176	.}
M	
On this 27 2 day of MAY . 1999	, before me, MICHAEL ANDIZEN CORK
On this 27 day of MAY 1999 the undersigned Notary Public, personally a	before me, MICHAEL ANDREW CORLEGE ppeared Rudolf Zeller [X] personally known to mANDA proved
On this 27 day of MAY 1999 the undersigned Notary Public, personally a to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to	ppeared Rudolf Zeller [X] personally known to ma NDA proved to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the section.
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to instrument, and acknowledged that he exec	ppeared Rudolf Zeller [X] personally known to manually be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the subscribed to
On this 27 day of MAY 1999 the undersigned Notary Public, personally a to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to instrument, and acknowledged that he exec WYTNESS my hand and official seal	before me, Michael Andreu Corification of the south of th
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to instrument, and acknowledged that he exec	ppeared Rudolf Zeller [X] personally known to many many many many many many many many
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to instrument, and acknowledged that he exec	ppeared Rudolf Zeller [X] personally known to many and proved to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the state of the state
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to instrument, and acknowledged that he executive with the executive forms of the satisfactory evidence to instrument, and acknowledged that he executive with the executive forms of the satisfactory evidence to instrument, and acknowledged that he executive forms of the satisfactory evidence to instrument, and acknowledged that he executive forms of the satisfactory evidence to instrument, and acknowledged that he executive forms of the satisfactory evidence to instrument, and acknowledged that he executive forms of the satisfactory evidence to instrument, and acknowledged that he executive forms of the satisfactory evidence to instrument, and acknowledged that he executive forms of the satisfactory evidence to instrument, and acknowledged that he executive forms of the satisfactory evidence to instrument, and acknowledged that he executive forms of the satisfactory evidence to the satis	ppeared Rudolf Zeller [X] personally known to mANDA proved to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the switch

RECORDED: 01/28/2003

PATENT REEL: 013720 FRAME: 0503